of $7.65 million in the result from its $6.91 million loss in 2015. The net loss for the year included goodwill
impairment charges of $8.44 million (2015: $4.82 million) and depreciation and amortisation expenses of $1.32
million (2015: $0.00 million).

Revenue from continuing operations

Total revenue for the year was $1.86 million, an increase of $1.72 million from the previous period (2015: $0.14
million). This increase in revenue was as a result of the acquisition of the Mach7 Group which has been
incorporated into the consolidated results since the deemed acquisition date; this being for the three-month
period 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016. The table below presents the pro forma revenue that would have been earned
if the acquisition had been effective from 1 July 2015:

Statutory to Pro Forma Revenue Reconciliation (Table 1)

 Mach7

Audited
Result

3D Medical &
Head Office

Audited
Result

Consolidated
Audited

Result

Mach7
(unaudited)*

Consolidated
Pro Forma

(unaudited)*

 3 months
1 April to 30

June 2016
$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$

9 months
1 July to 31
March 2016

$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$
Software licence fees 709,767 - 709,767   2,211,692  2,921,459
Professional service fees 191,996 - 191,996   681,983  873,979
Annual maintenance fees 492,124 - 492,124   994,736  1,486,860
Subscriptions (pay-per-use) 25,540 236,072 261,612   86,973  348,585
3D printed models - 110,267 110,267   -   110,267
Other licence fees - 93,089 93,089 -   93,089
Government grants 729 - 729   11,860  12,589
Other - - - 203 203
TOTAL 1,420,156 439,428 1,859,584 3,987,447   5,847,031

* The Mach7 subsidiaries have a balance date of 31 December, and therefore these periods have not been audited.

Operating expenses from continuing operations

Operating expenditure for the year was $16.42 million, an increase of $9.37 million over the corresponding period
(2015: $7.05 million).  Expenses for the current year include an impairment charge for goodwill of $8.44 million
(2015: $4.82 million), and depreciation and amortisation expense of $1.32 million (2015: $0.00 million). The
amortisation expense for 2016 is as a result of the intangible assets acquired as part of the Mach7 acquisition
which occurred in April 2016. The increase in operating expenditure is also attributable to the acquisition of the
Mach7 Group, which means the consolidated result includes Mach7 Group operations for the three-month period
1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016. The table below presents the pro forma expenses from operations (excluding share-
based payments expense, depreciation & amortisation, impairment charges and other expenses) that would have
been incurred if the acquisition had been effective from 1 July 2015:

Mach7 Technologies Limited
Directors’ Report Year Ended 30 June 2016

Page | 6

Statutory to Pro Forma Expense Reconciliation (Table 2)

 Mach7

Audited
Result

3D Medical &
Head Office

Audited
Result

Consolidated
Audited

Result

Mach7
(unaudited)*

Consolidated
Pro Forma

(unaudited)*

 3 months
1 April to 30

June 2016
$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$

9 months
1 July to 31
March 2016

$

12 months
1 July to 31
March 2016

$
Cost of sales 32,936 439,667 472,603   197,801  670,404
Employee salaries, benefits &
staff related expenses

2,087,764 1,243,015 3,330,779   5,032,478 8,363,257

Professional fees and
consultancy expenses

1,247,591 189,734 1,437,325   525,818  1,963,143

Marketing expenses 301,130 198,256 499,386   858,804  1,358,190
Travel and related expenses 185,460 164,957 350,417   493,559  843,976
General administration expenses (79,949) 347,127 267,178   903,696  1,170,874
Sub-total^ 3,774,932 2,582,756 6,357,688 8,012,156 14,369,844

^ does not include share-based payments expense, depreciation and amortisation, impairment charges, and other expenses
(note 6).
* The Mach7 subsidiaries have a balance date of 31 December, and therefore these periods have not been audited.

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)

The table below presents the pro forma EBITDA from operations (excluding share-based payments expense) that
would have been incurred if the acquisition had been effective from 1 July 2015:

Statutory to Pro Forma EBITDA Reconciliation (Table 3)
 Mach7

Audited
Result

3D Medical &
Head Office

Audited
Result

Consolidated
Audited

Result

Mach7
(unaudited)*

Consolidated
Pro Forma

(unaudited)*

 3 months
1 April to 30

June 2016
$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$

9 months
1 July to 31
March 2016

$

12 months
1 July to 30
June 2016

$
Pro Forma Revenue (table1) 1,420,156 439,428 1,859,584 3,987,447   5,847,031
Other Income - 130,269 130,269 - 130,269
Pro Forma Expenses (table 2) (3,774,932) (2,582,756) (6,357,688) (8,012,156) (14,369,844)
Other Expenses (235,038) (9,321) (244,359) - (244,359)
EBITDA (Loss) (2,589,814) (2,022,380) (4,612,194)   (4,024,709)   (8,636,903)

* The Mach7 subsidiaries have a balance date of 31 December, and therefore these periods have not been audited.

Cash and cash-flow

The consolidated cash, cash equivalents and short term deposits balances of the Company as at 30 June 2016
were $1.7 million and have decreased by $1.0 million since the previous corresponding period (2015: $2.7 million).

Mach7 Technologies Limited
Directors’ Report Year Ended 30 June 2016

Page | 7

Operating cash outflows increased by $1.60 million from $1.77 million to $3.37 million. Of this increase in
operating cash outflows, $1.05 million is attributable to the Mach7 business acquired from 1 April 2016.

[…]

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date that are not designated in cash flow hedges was as
follows:
 CONSOLIDATED
  2016 2015
  $ $
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents – USD  374,539 -
Cash and cash equivalents – SGD  16,200 -
Cash and cash equivalents – IDR  40,615 -
Total cash and cash equivalents  431,354 -

Accounts Receivable - USD   891,149 -
Accounts Receivable – SGD  17,741 -
Accounts Receivable – GBP  211,347 -
  1,120,237 -

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables – USD  198,280 -
Trade and other payables – GBP  14,485 -
Total Trade and other payables  212,765 -

Loan from Directors/Shareholder - USD  2,876,135

Net exposure – USD  (1,808,727) -
Net exposure – SGD  33,941
Net exposure – IDR  40,615
Net exposure – GBP  196,862 -
Net exposure  (1,537,309) -

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2016, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10%
against the above currencies, with all other variables held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss for the year would have
been (reduced)/higher by:

Sensitivity analysis

Post tax Loss
Higher/(Lower)

Equity (excluding
accumulated losses)

Higher/(Lower)
 2016 2015 2016 2015

$ $ $ $
Consolidated
AUD strengthens +10% (2015: +10%) 139,735 - - -
AUD weakens -10% (2015: -10%) (170,812) - - -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Page | 54

3.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Risk Exposure and Responses (continued)
Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in those financial
instruments.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

• Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the historical
movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.